general working capital of the Group.

(i) approximately HK$100 million

will be used to expand the scale and

scope of the businesses of the Type

1 company and the Type 9 company

given the completion of the acquisition

of the Type 1 company and the Type

9 company only took place in March

2016; (ii) approximately HK$85

million has been utilized for money

lending business; (iii) approximately

HK$4 million has been utilized

for acquisition and development of

insurance brokerage business; (iv)

approximately HK$140 million

has been utilized for investment in

securities for medium to long term

purpose; (v) approximately HK$50

million will be used for repayment

of bank loans (vi) approximately

HK$15 million has been utilized as

general working capital; and (vii) the

other remaining unutilized balance of

HK$70.4 million is in the bank account

of the Company and will be used as

intended.

5

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after Completion, are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion (Note 3)

No. of Shares

Approximate

per cent. No. of Shares

Approximate

per cent.

Long Tu Limited (Note 1) 538,500,000 16.65% 538,500,000 14.48%

Keenlead Holdings Limited (Note 2) 201,061,280 6.22% 201,061,280 5.41%

Grand Wealth Asia Pacific Limited 292,072,235 9.03% 292,072,235 7.85%

Public Shareholders:

Placees – – 485,153,000 13.04%

Other public Shareholders 2,202,719,840 68.10% 2,202,719,840 59.22%

Total 3,234,353,355 100.00 3,719,506,355 100.00

Notes:

1. 65.8%, 28.2% and 6.0% of the issued share capital of Long Tu is owned by Ample Sleek Limited (“Ample

Sleek”), Sino Crest Ventures Limited (“Sino Crest”) and Asiabiz Capital Investment Limited, respectively.

Ample Sleek is wholly owned by Mr. Shao Yonghua, an executive Director and the chairman of the Company

while over 30% of the issued share capital of Asiabiz Capital Investment Limited is indirectly owned by Mr.

Chen Ningdi, an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company, and his associates.

2. The entire issued share capital of Keenlead Holdings Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Ma